W

1 BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION
2 (IBOB STUMP
Chairman . , -
3 [[GARY PIERCE Arizona Corporation Commission
Commissioner DOCKE
4 (| BRENDA BURNS T E D
Commissioner FEB -
5 ||BOB BURNS EB -6 2013
Commissioner DOCKETED B8Y
6 |[[SUSAN BITTER SMITH
Commissioner e ﬂ[& -
7
8 ||IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF DOCKET NO. W-01445A-08-0440
9 ARIZONA WATER COMPANY’S AMENDED 73662 k
APPLICATION FOR AUTHORITY TO DECISIONNO. _ /2002
10 [[IMPLEMENT STEP-1 ORDER
1 (PINEWOOD/RIMROCK) AND STEP-2

(SEDONA) OF THE ARSENIC COST
12 |[RECOVERY MECHANISM IN ITS VERDE

13 VALLEY SYSTEM

14

15 |l Open Meeting
January 30-31, 2013
16 || Phoenix, Arizona

17 |BY THE COMMISSION:
18 FINDINGS OF FACT

19 ||A. Introduction

20 1. On August 25, 2010, the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) issued

21 [|Decision No. 71845 in a general rate proceeding for Arizona Water Company’s (“Company”,

22 |{|“Applicant” or “AWC”) 18 water systems. In that Decision, the Commission authorized the

23 [{Company to implement an ACRM for its Sedona system in compliance with the conditions
‘ 24 | established in Decision No. 66400. Subsequently, the Company began referring to the Pinewood,
| 25 |lthe Rimrock and the Sedona water systems collectively as the Verde Valley system which is a part

26 || of its Northern Group.
27




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 2 Docket No. W-01445A-08-0440

2. Pursuant to Decision No. 68302, AWC filed an application with the Commission on
June 22, 2012, requesting authorization to implement Step-two of its ACRM for its Verde Valley
System.

3. An ACRM is a two-step mechanism. Decision No. 72375, dated May 27, 2011,
denied the Company’s request to implement a Step-One ACRM surcharge to each of the three
water systems in its Verde Valley system and instead authorized a Step-One ACRM surcharge
only for the Sedona water system. An ACRM had not been authorized for the Pinewood or
Rimrock water systems, and the Commission had not authorized consolidation of rates for the
three systems AWC refers to as its Verde Valley system.!

4. In its original application for a step-two ACRM surcharge, the Company, again
requested to apply its ACRM surcharge to all three systems that comprise the Verde Valley
system. The original application, as filed, did not contain the Sedona-specific information
necessary to process the application only for the Sedona water system. Accordingly, Staff advised
the Company to file an amended application.

5. On August 23, 2012, the Company amended its application to include a Step-two
ACRM applicable only to the Sedona portion of the Verde Valley, and also requested authority to
implement a Step-One ACRM surcharge applicable to the Pinewood and Rimrock water systems.
As an alternative, the Company requests to expand its Step-two ACRM to include the whole Verde
Valley System. Under the alternative scenario, the ACRM costs would be spread over a larger
customer base, the whole Verde Valley system instead of just Sedona, thus lessening the cost per
customer, even though customers in Pinewood do not have arsenic levels that exceed the current

Safe Drinking Water Act requirement for Arsenic.’

! Decision No. 72375, Finding of Fact No. 36 states, “We conclude that the Step-One ACRM surcharge is only
applicable to the Sedona water system.”

% Staff notes this point due to the recent deconsolidation of the EPCOR Anthem and Aqua Fria Wastewater District
(Docket No. SW-01303A-09-0343).

73662

Decision No.




Page 3 Docket No. W-01445A-08-0440

i ||B. Background
6. On August 25, 2010, the Commission issued Decision Nc. 71845. That decision

3 | fully consolidated the rates of the Pinewood and Rimrock water systems. That decision alsc
4 |ipartially consolidated the Sedona water system with Pinewood and Rimrock via a common
5 ||monthly minimum charge. However, the commodity rates were not fully consolidated.® It is at
6 [[some point after that decision that the Company began referring to the Sedona, the Pinewood, and.
7 |/the Rimrock water systems collectively in what it now calls the Verde Valley System.*
8 7. On May 27, 2011, the Commission issued Decision No. 72375, which authorized
9 [Ithe implementation of the Company’s Sedona system Step-One ACRM.
10 8. The Step-One surcharge for the Sedona system authorized in Decision No. 72375
11 Jladded $0.40 to the monthly customer charge for a customer with a 5/8 x 3/4 inch meter and
12 ||$0.0418 per 1,000 gallons as a commodity charge. The Step-One surcharge increased the average
13 ||residential customer using 9,297 gallons by approximately $0.79, from $39.75 to $40.54, an
14 | increase of 2.0 percent.
15 {|C. Company’s Current Amended Application
{6 ||Sedona Step-Two
17 9. In its amended application, the Company requests a Step-Two ACRM Surcharge
18 [lfor its Sedona water system which is now part of the Company’s newly named Verde Valley
19 || System. AWC’s Step-Two ACRM application seeks to recover eligible arsenic expenses related to
‘ 20 [[Operation and Maintenance Costs (“O&M?”), depreciation expense, lease expense, income taxes

21 Jland updated values of arsenic related net plant. The Company’s present application proposes to

22 lreplace the Step-One ACRM surcharge ($0.40 monthly customer charge for a 5/8 x 3/4 inch meter
23 Jlcustomers’ and a $0.0418 per thousand gallons commodity rate) with two components, a

24 ||permanent Step-Two surcharge and a temporary Step-Two surcharge.

consolidation of the Sedona water system with Pinewood and Rimrock water systems.
98 * There is no mention of a name change to Verde Valley in Decision No. 71845, as the Company contends.

27 * On August 1, 2012, the Company filed a general rate application for its Northern group, in which it has requested ful!
3 The monthly customer charge increases for larger meters.

73662

Decision No.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 4 Docket No. W-01445A-08-0440

10. The incremental permanent portion of the Step-Two surcharge would increase the
monthly minimum charge for a customer with a 5/8 x 3/4 inch meter by $1.94 from $0.40 to $2.34,
and would increase the commodity rate per thousand gallons by $0.1815 from $0.0418 to $0.2233.

11.  The temporary portion of the Step-Two surcharge provides for recovery of deferred
O&M expenses and expires 12 months after implementation. The temporary portion of the
Company’s proposed Step-Two ACRM surcharge would add $0.53 to the monthly charge for a 5/8
x 3/4 inch meter customer and $0.0504 per thousand gallons of usage.

12.  The combined incremental permanent portion and temporary portion of the Step-
Two ACRM surcharge would result in a $2.47 (i.e. 1.94 + 0.53) monthly customer charge and a
$0.2319 (i.e. 0.1815 + 0.0504) commodity rate per thousand gallons.®

13.  The combined permanent and temporary portions of the Step-Two surcharge would
increase (compared to the current bill with a Step-One surcharge) the average 5/8 x 3/4 inch
customer bill (with 8,751 gallons of usage)’ by $4.50, from $39.47 to $43.97 (11.4 percent).
Pinewood and Rimrock Step-One

14.  In addition, Company’s amended application, requests a Step-One ACRM for its
Pinewood and Rimrock water systems, i.e., the non-Sedona portions of its Verde Valley system.
Alternative Step-Two Verde Valley ACRM

15.  As an alternative to its combined Sedona Step-Two/Pinewood and Rimrock Step-
One ACRM surcharge, the Company also proposes a Step-Two ACRM in which ACRM costs will
be spread to the whole Verde Valley System (Pinewood/Rimrock/Sedona). The Pinewood and
Rimrock Step-One and Alternative Step-Two Verde Valley ACRM are discussed below.

¢ The $2.47 monthly minimum and commodity rate of $0.2319, represent the incremental increase over the existing
Step-One $0.40 monthly minimum and commodity rate of $0.0418. The total (permanent Step-Two plus temporary
Step-Two) ACRM surcharge consists of a monthly minimum of $2.87 (i.e., $2.47 + $0.40) and a commodity rate
$0.2737 (i.e., $0.2319 + $0.0418).

7 This was the usage provided by the Company for the Sedona Step 2 typical customer’s usage. NOTE: the typical
usage has changed from the Sedona Step 1 usage of 9,297 gallons.

Decision No.

73662




‘ Page 5 Docket No. W-01445A-08-0440

1 ID. Authorization for an Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism (Decision Nos. 66400 and

2 171845).
3 |[|Company Argument for an Alternative Step-Two Verde Valley ACRM

4 16.  The Company argues in its amended filing that in Decision No. 70702, dated
5 [|January 20, 2009, that the Commission approved a Step-One ACRM surcharge for both the Casa
6 || Grande Water System and Stanfield Water System even though the systems were not consolidated
7 |lat the time. This is correct; and the authorization for the ACRM was born out of Decision No.

8 [/68302 which stated the following:

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona Water Company shall implement the
10 Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism for the Western Group in accordance with the
Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism approved in Decision No. 66400 for Arizona

1 Water Company’s Northern Group and Decision No. 66849 for Arizona Water
12 Company’s Eastern Group.
13 17.  Therefore, AWC concluded that the Sedona portion of the Verde Valley Water

14 [ISystem can be consolidated with the Pinewood and Rimrock portions of the Verde Valley Water
15 [ System.
16 |Staff recommendation for a Step-One ACRM for Pinewood and Rimrock and the
17 [[Company’s alternative Step-Two Verde Valley ACRM
18 18.  Staff position is there is no authorization granted by the Commission for the
19 |l Company to implement a new ACRM for Pinewood and Rimrock in Docket No. W-01455A-08-
20 |l0440, rendering the Company’s amended filing for a Step-One ACRM and alternative Step-Two
21 || ACRM for Sedona invalid.
22 19.  In Decision No. 71845 (Docket No. W-01445A-08-0440), the Commission on page
‘ 23 193, specifically states:
‘ 24 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona Water Company is authorized to

implement a new ACRM for the Sedona and Superstition systems, subject to
25 compliance with the conditions established in Decision No. 66400. The Company
shall be required to file a new application for each step of the ACRM surcharge
26 consistent with the process outlined in Decision No. 66440.
27
3 28
Decision No. 73662




Page 6 Docket No. W-01445A-08-0440

1 20. The Commission in Decision No. 72375 (Docket No. W-01445A-08-0440)
2 [[reaffirmed that only the Sedona and Superstition systems were eligible for an ACRM.

3 21. Therefore, Staff concluded that since an ACRM for the Pinewood and Rimrock
4 [fportion of the Verde Valley Water System was never approved in Docket No. W-01445A-08-

5 ] 0440, the Step-One ACRM surcharge cannot be considered under this docket number. Likewise,
6 [Ithe Company’s alternative for a Step-Two ACRM that includes not just the Sedona portion of the
7 || Verde Valley Water System, but also the Pinewood and Rimrock Water Systems of the Verde
8 | Valley, also fails on the same merits.
9 |ID. Residential Utility Consumer Office (“RUCO”) Analysis

10 22.  RUCO did not make a filing regarding this matter.

11 ||E. Staff Analysis
12 (| Filing Requirements
13 23.  Decision No. 66400 requires AWC to file ten ACRM schedules as follows: balance
14 |[sheet, income statement, earnings test, rate review, arsenic revenue requirement, surcharge
15 [calculation, adjusted rate base schedule, construction work in progress ledger, three-factor
16 |lallocation and typical bill analysis. The Company duly submitted the required ten schedules.
17 || Filing Requirements Compliance
18 24.  Staff performed an examination of AWC’s Step-Two ACRM surcharge filing for
19 [lthe stand-alone Sedona Water System and concluded that it conforms to the requirements specified
20 |lin Decision Nos. 66400 and 71845. Staff found that AWC’s filing included the required schedules.
21 [|[The ACRM schedules, as filed, provide for the calculation of a surcharge based on financial
22 [(records and an Earnings Test Schedule that limit the ACRM surcharge revenue to an amount that
23 || would not result in a rate of return for the Sedona Water System that would exceed that authorized
| 24 |lin Decision No. 71845.
25 [ Examination of Company Schedules and Utility Plant in Service
| 26 25.  Staffs examination of the Company’s posting of amounts to the Construction Work
27 [/in Progress ledger showed that the postings accurately reflect the Company’s records and reconcile
| 28 [ito the supporting documentation submitted. Staff performed a field inspection and verified that the
} 73662

Decision No.




Page 7 Docket No. W-01445A-08-0440

1 [[Sedona Water System’s arsenic treatment facilities related to the Step-Two ACRM surcharge
2 |lrequest are in service and are providing water that meets the new arsenic standard. Staff agrees

3 |fwith AWC’s $560,877 ($457,517 permanent component and $103,360 temporary component)

4 || Step-Two ACRM surcharge revenue requirement calculation. Staff also concurs with the amount
5 Jlof the Company’s proposed permanent and temporary surcharge rates. Staff-recommended
6 Jipermanent and temporary Step-Two ACRM monthly customer charges are pfesented in ACRM
7 |{Schedule IMM-1 and the commodity rate surcharges are presented in ACRM Schedule JMM-2.
8 || Staff recommends that the permanent or on-going ACRM surcharge remain in effect until rates are
9 |lauthorized in a future rate case and that the temporary surcharge that provides for recovery of

10 | deferred O&M expenses expire 12 months after implementation.

11 ||F. Conclusions and Recommendations

12 26.  Staff concluded that the Company has duly filed an ACRM application as required

13 |by Decision Nos. 66400 and 71845.

14 27.  Staff further concluded that authorization of a permanent Step-Two ACRM

15 |lsurcharge only for its stand-alone Sedona system that supplants the Step-One ACRM surcharge

16 |lremain in effect until new rates are established in a future rate case is appropriate. This surcharge

17 [|should include costs for the updated net arsenic related plant and associated depreciation expense

18 |tas well as the costs for eligible arsenic related O&M cﬁsts, lease expense and income taxes.

19 28. Staff further concluded that authorization of a temporary Step-Two ACRM

20 [fsurcharge that provides recovery of deferred O&M expenses and ceases 12 months after

21 [[implementation is appropriate.

22 29.  Staff recommends denial of the Company’s alternative Step-One ACRM for its

23 ||Pinewood/Rimrock system.

24 30.  Staff recommends denial of the Company’s alternative Step-Two ACRM for its
| 25 || Verde Valley System.

26 31.  Staff further recommends approval of permanent and temporary Step-Two ACRM

27 [lsurcharges, which supplant the previously approved Step-One ACRM surcharge, comprised of the

28
73662

Decision No.




Page 8 Docket No. W-01445A-08-0440

1 [[monthly customer components presented in ACRM Schedule JMM-1 and the commodity rate

2 || components presented in ACRM Schedule JMM-2.
3 32. Staff further recommends that the Company file with the Commission an arsenic
4 llremedial surcharge tariff consistent with ACRM Schedules JMM-1 and JMM-2 that separately
5 || shows the permanent and temporary portions.
6 33. Staff further recommends that Arizona Water Company notify its Sedona Water
7 ||System customers of the arsenic cost recovery surcharge tariffs approved herein within 30 days of
8 | the effective date of the Commission Decision.
9 CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

10 1. The Company is a public water service corporation within the meaning of Article

11 || XV of the Arizona Constitution and A.R.S. 40-250 and 40-252.

12 2. The Commission has juﬁsdiction over the Company and the subject matter of the

13 | application.

14 3. Approval of an arsenic cost recovery mechanism is consistent with the

15 ||Commission’s authority under the Arizona Constitution, Arizona ratemaking statutes, and

16 | applicable case law.

17 4. It is in the public interest to approve the Company’s request for implementation of

18 |ithe Step-Two ACRM and directed herein.

19 ORDER

20 IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the application by Arizona Water Company’s
‘ 21 | alternative Step-One ACRM for its Pinewood/Rimrock system is denied.

22 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona Water Company’s alternative Step-Two ACRM

23 || for its Verde Valley system is denied.

24 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the implementation of Step-Two of Arizona Water

25 [{Company’s Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism for only its Sedona Water System is approved as

26 | discussed herein, and it shall contain the permanent and temporary monthly minimum charges and

27 |fcommodity rates as presented in the attached ACRM Schedules JMM-1 and JIMM-2.

28

“ Decision No. 73662




O 3 N

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 9

Docket No. W-01445A-08-0440

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that upon approvai of the permanent Step-Two surchaige, the

Step-One surcharge amounts will be absorbed into the permanent Step-Two amount and the Step-

One surcharge will cease.

73662

Decision No.




Page 10 Docket No. W-01445A-08-0440

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the recovery of deferred O&M expenses will cease after

the 12-month recovery period.

3 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona Water Company shall notify its Sedona Water
4 | System customers of the arsenic cost recovery surcharge tariff approved herein within 30 days of
5 || the effective date of this Decision.
6 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately.
7
8 BY THE ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
9 O oAl
10 CHAIRMAN OMMISSIONER
11
13 | COMMISSIONER Vi COMMISSIONER
14
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1, JODI JERICH, Executive
15 Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission, have
16 hereunto, set my hand and caused the official seal of this
Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of
17 Phoenix, this pr" day of _ T¢ Q/May_j ,2013.
18
19 Q//%c Q/ A
20 RICH
UTIVE DIRECTO
21
22 | DISSENT:
23
24 DISSENT:
25 [ISMO:JMM:sms\RMM
26
27
28

73662

Decision No.




Page 11 Docket No. W-01445A-08-0440

1 |ISERVICE LIST FOR: Arizona Water Company
DOCKET NO. W-01445A-08-0440

William M. Garfield

President and Chief Operating Officer
Arizona Water Company

4 Il Post Office Box 29006

5 Phoenix, Arizona 85038-9006

OS]

Steven A. Hirsch

Attorney for Arizona Water Company
Two N. Central Avenue, Suite 2200
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4406

Mol B B =)

Mzr. Steven M. Olea

Director, Utilities Division

10 |f Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street

11} Phoenix, Arizona 85007

12 Ms. Janice M. Alward

13 || Chief Counsel, Legal Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
14 |[1200 West Washington Street

5 Phoenix, Arizona 85007

16
17
18
19
20

21

23
24
25
26
27
28

Decision No. _'Z_L“E____




Page 12 Docket No. W-01445A-08-0440

S W N

W

SCHEDULES

N =R )

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

73662

Decision No.




"ON UoIs|oag

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 WINWIUIW Uj SUo|ieD
86'€5L'C $[oc118C $]690i€ $|.€4S $1|1eesg $ | 10012 $ | L6EVST $ | ocey $ €801 190052 $ you-ot
285161 $1ergs6'L $] €912 $|166¢ $| 229l $10lovi $|2zLe9L'L $|21oe $|esL 09°6€L'L $ youl-g
6€°L61°} $1eczeet $ | sosel $| 862 $|vioLL $11€16 $ [ 809011 $|¢es8l $| Ly GZ'180'L $ youl-9
69°'86S ${9L119 $ | ¥5L9 $| v $ | 2068 $ | S9'6F $ | €0'ess $|Iwe $|s¢ez 2o'ers $ uoui-t
91°€8¢ $[SLI6E $|eTey $]86L $ | vese $|czee $ | ¥6'ESE $|z209 $|1s 26°LYE $ youy-¢
85161 $| 15661 $|1912 $|66€ $|29L) $|L9vi $| L6921 $|10¢€ $|¢s2L 96'el) $ Yyour-z
1209 $|¥519 $|8L $|€e€L $|g8s $|s8v $ | 9¢'65 $|001 $152 9e'vs $ youy-1
80v2 $119¥2 $]482 $[eso $|pe2 $|v6L LA X44 $iovo $101 |74 $ Youl-8/s
sabiey) tewojsn) | sabieyd Jowoysny | abieyoing abseyoing abieyoing abseyoing ableyy ;ewoisny | G/E€2L ‘ON uoisiasqg -1 SPQi/ "ON uois|oa(Q 3215 PN
aseg aseq Aejodway | abiey) sewoisng | abieys Jswoisny | abieys Jswoisng | de1g pue aseg afieyoing
pue 9 Kietodwa | pue 2 daig Z daig z deig pauIquio) abiey) Jawoisn) J9loN afiey) Jawoisny aseg
JusuBWIad B Jusuewlad JsueuLad Aesodwa] jusuewsd JusuBULag L days jusieainbg
paulquo) pauIqwoy) paulquio) Jejuawalou|
(] + v} [o] + 1]+ v] o]+ (4l yezs . lal [0}-(pees . [aD) [0] + vl SISWOTERY [enyshpul
[r] ll [H] [o] E] E]l [al t9) lal vl
0 o] 0 0 o] 1] 0 0 0 0 LNUWUIN W suolieS
61°626°C $ | v.986'C $ | Looge $ | 96°09 $ 21692 $]eee $|4920LC $ | 009y $|06GLL 199692 $ uoui-01
€€'5€0'2 $ | €LLL0C $ ] 19622 $|ovey $|12L81 $ | 1esst $ {21088t $100¢2¢E $| 008 zLeve'y $ youi-g
80CLZ') ¢ | 85'862') $|1G5eri $ 10592 $ (oL $]10L6 $ | L0SLL') $ | 0002 $|00S 20°66L') $ youl-9
$0'9€9 $ | 62°6¥9 $|SL1L $|seet $ | 0585 $ | oG8y $ | vS5'285 $ | 0001 $| 06z G LLS $ you|-¥
90'L0% $ | vssiv $|zesy $|sevs $ | vviE $1y0le $ | 2oale $|ob'g $109} 29'69¢ $ yaul-¢
£5'€0C $ | L2102 $1{962C $|vey $|2Let $|2gst $|10881 $|oze $|08 18'¥81 $ youl-g
or'Le $| 89729 $|€69 $|821 $|s9¢s $]89% $|2.95 $]2160 $|ve 61'SS $ youi-i
py'Se $ 4662 $]48¢C $[€eso $[vee $|v6L $105€T $10v0 $]01 oL'ee $ Youl-8/s
sabiey) Jawojsny [ sabieyd Jawiopsn) | abieyaing sbueyaing abueyoing abJieling abley)) Jawojsnd | 6/€£2/ ON uoIsagd 9ziS Si81/ ON UoIspaq (AP
aseqg aseg fejodwa] | abiey sswoisny | abiey? sewoisng | obieys Jawoisnd | deig pue aseg abieyoing abieys abesn Ayiuop
pue 9 Aesodwsa | pue 2 das Z daig z daig pauiquio) abieys Jswolsnd 1918 ableys Jawojsny aseq
Jusuewsd 2 JUsueulSd JusuewiIed Keiodwe, wauewlad jusueulad | deoig sjeainby
paulquiod pauiquio)d pauiquiod ISEINEY]]
[4] + [v] 9]+ 31+ vl [0+ 14] ve'Z$ . ldl [0l-(ve'zs. (8D 0]+ 1vl §13UI01SND) S|ESSY PUE JSIEAR UOIIBNSUCD "SIeWo)Sn) [ERISWIIoD TeNUspiSay
Ir] 0 [H] [o] £} (al [al [0l [al vl
{Z 4318 WHOVY) WajsAS 19)BA\ BUOPIS

L-WIAIM 8iNpauds WOV

O¥#0-80-¥S¥¥10-M "ON 183000

yeys - sebiey sowoisng AlYuow

0¥¥0-80-VSb¥1L0-M "ON L3X00Q

ANVAINOD ¥ILYM YNOZIRIY




TT99€L v

£¥ioeT $ 1vo9C $ 18420 $ v0S00 $§ €ezzo $ 61810 $ 8zeve $ 81100 $ 0leeZ $ suojie6 000’008 Jor0
€01 $ L0222 $ /€420 $ $0S00 $ €e2T0 $ si8l0 $ 8886 $ 8L¥00 $ 0v6'L $ suojieB 000'006 15414
{i81eAR ononnsuoD) 19ieiN .7
[5343°X4 $ 1p997C $ 1€4T0 $ $0S00 $ eezeo $ ¢g18l0 $ 8zev'e $ 8L¥00 $ o162 $ suolieB 000'6Z¢ 49r0
£€0L1C $ l0Z22 $ 18420 $ POSO0 $ €€zT0 $ Gisl0 $ 9986'L $ 8i¥00 $ 0iv6'L $ suojied 000'GZE 18414
, TSIERA USHONIISUOD) 189N &
| erL9T $ 1p99¢ $ 1€420 $ 0500 $ eecz0 $ Sigio $ 8zEv'T $ 8i¥00 $ oleee $ suoleb 0006z} J9A0
€042 $ Zlocze $ 2i£l20 $ $0S0°0 $ €e220 $ Gislo $ 9986t $ 8i¥00 $ 0iv6'L $ suojieb 00'sz| Isild
2eLve $ 9zzsz $ 1£220 $ v0S0'0 $ €€220 $ Gi8i o0 $ L0622 $ 8I¥00 $ 68vze $
yc06°L $ 9es6't $ €420 $ v0S0'0 $ €€zZ0 $ Gi8l0 $ 6121 $ 8i¥00 $ 10891 $
3454 $ 1p99T $ 18220 $ $0%00 $ €ezz0 $ G810 $ szEve $ 8I¥00 $ oieee $
€0L1°C $ L0222 $ 2£.20 $ v0S00 $ €e220 $ 51810 $ 88861 $ 81400 $ 0Ly6'} $
£719¢ $ 19992 $ L8420 $ v0S00 $ €e220 $ S1810 $ 8zere $ 8I¥00 $ 0l6€T $ suojieB 000°008'+ 490
£€0/1°2 $ l0zze $ 1€/T0 $ v0G00 $ eezo $ S1810 $ ©8886'L $ 8100 $ 0lve'L $ suojieB 000'005'1 1s14
, USpisey) 919N .8
454 $ 1p99¢ $ 1€/T0 $ $0500 $ €ezzo $ si8l0 $ eceve $ 81¥00 ¢ 0168T $ suolleB 000'6Z6 4970
€012 § Zl0zzT $ 18420 $ v0S00 $ €ez20 $ <S18l0 $ 98861 $ 8¥00 $ 0i¥6') $ suojiel 000’526 1844
114314 $ 1p99T $ 21£120 $ $0S00 $ €eTTo $ GI18L0 $ 8ZEV'T $ 8l¥00 $ oleee $ suojleb 000'e6Y 19A0
€0L1T $ L0222 $ 1£420 $ $0S0°0 $ €£TT0 $ Sisio $ 8886°L $ 8100 $ 0Lv6'l $ suo)ie 0o e6 1814
9T $ Lp997 $ L£420 $ v0S00 $ €ezz0o $ 6Gi8l0 $ 8zeYT $ 8I¥00 $ olece $ suo|[eb 000'86Z 4840
€0L1C $ L0222 $ /gL¢0 $ $0S00 $ €£220 ¢ GI8L0 $ 8886°L $ 8lv00 $ 0ip6'1 $ suojleb 000'862 1814
erioT $ L1p997 $ L8420 $ ¥0S00 $ €€eo $ qi8l0 $ 8cere $ 8L¥00 $ 016€2C $ suolieB 000'Gz | 49A0
€012 3 1022 $ 28420 $ $0S00 $ €ez20 $ GI8L0 4 88861 $ 800 $ 0./v6'} $ suojieb 000'6Z L S04
TP $ iyWT % I84T0 $ $0S00 $ gLt $ G810 $ 8Lyl $ 8iv00 $ oieeT $ suo(ed 0oo'oy 1880
£040°2 $ Jozee $ 1£/20 $ v0S00 $ €€£220 $ GI8i0 $ 88861 $ 8O0 $ 0lve'l $ suoiieBb 000"y 15414
[(CRIETI ) BEIET RN
eVisT $ 1p99¢C $ /€420 $ v0S00 $ €€220 $ SI8L0 $ 8zere $ 81¥00 $ CL6ET $ suoliel 000’0t J8A0
€L Z $ 1022 $ €420 $ ¥0500 $ €eezo $ Gi8lo $ 88861 $ 81400 $ 0¥6'1 $ suo|ieb 000'0} 184
) [enuspisay) JS1Ie b
€vI9T $ /1p992 $ 2820 $ v0S0°0 $ eecco $ GI8Lo $ 82eYT $ 8iv00 $ 016€2 $ sucieb 000°0} J9A0
08€LT ~ $ v88LT $ /[eL20 $ $0S0°0 $ €e220 $ Si8L0 $ G9se'L $ 8I¥00 $ 6L $ suojieb 000’04 18414
. BRIBUIW0L) JSIOW LF/E X 4815
£v19C $ - L¥99C $ 218420 $ 0500 $ €£220 $ 61810 $ 8eere $ 8iv00 $ 0i6eT $ suojeB 000'04 JoA0
0geLe: $ vesie $ 1€/20 $ v0S00 $ €£2Z0 $ Gi8l0 $ G366} $ 8i¥00 $ 6l $ suojeb 000’0t 01 LO0'E
05§21 $ vsos'lL $ 1€420 $ ¥0G00 $ €eezo $ GI8L0 $ Gel5) $ 8lv00 $ Llegt $ suo|leb 0oo'e 114
1Eenuepisay] JaleW Vi€ X J8/G
sableys Jewoysn) | sebieyd Jswopsny abieyding sBieyding obJeyaIng abIeyoIng abJeying G/62/ ON uosped | Gp8LZ ON uoiseq
Aypowwod Apowwo) fesodwal obieyp jewoisn) | abieyp sswoisny | abieygd Jewolsng suO-dejs WM abueyoing abi1ey)d Apowod
pue B Aeljodws | pue Z dalg z deig Z daig AHPOWIWOY) PRUIGWIOD Apounuod Jswolsnd so)ey Alpowo)
Juaueulad R JUsUBWLaY jusuewad Aeiodwiay JusuBRULIBd juauewIad suQ-dals
pauIquio) pauiquiod pauIquio) jejuswieIouy
al+ v [3h+ (3] +[v] lal- 13l [gl + v
] [H [o] [] = [al [0l tal vl
(z 4315 WOV} wajsAg JoJep BUOPIS
yeys - sabieyg Jawoysng Aypowwos 0tr0-80-VS¥Y10-M "ON L3X00a
Z-WIIM 8inpaURsS WHOVY ANYAWOD HILYM YNOZIMY
Ovb0-80-VS¥PLO-AM ON 193000




